





PERTH, TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 No. 185 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

SHIRE OF MURRAY

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2012

DIVIDING FENCES ACT 1961

FENCING LOCAL LAW 2012

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

SHIRE OF MURRAY

REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2012

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Murray resolved on 30 August 2012 to make the following local law.

1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Murray Repeal Local Law 2012.

2. Commencement

This local law will come into operation 14 days after publication in the Government Gazette.

3. Repeal

The following local laws are repealed—

- (a) By-law Poundage Fees, published in the Government Gazette on 23 October 1914;
- (b) By-law re Jinkers and Whim, published in the Government Gazette on 25 January 1924;
- (c) Parking by-law, published in the Government Gazette on 16 September 1938;
- (d) By-law No. 1—Buildings, published in the Government Gazette on 12 February 1954;
- (e) Building Line By-law No. 2, published in the Government Gazette on 19 February 1958;
- (f) The Municipality of the Shire of Murray By-law Relating to Verandahs published in the Government Gazette on 8 February 1965;
- (g) Municipality of the Shire of Murray By-Laws—Fencing published in the Government Gazette No. 206 on 31 December 1996;
- (h) Shire of Murray Local Law No. 1 Standing Orders published in the Government Gazette on 22 April 1998;

Dated: 24 September 2012.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Murray was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

Cr WALTER BARRETT, President. DEAN L. UNSWORTH, Chief Executive Officer.